Both scenarios indicate that the amount of land used for sectors such as residences,
industry, nature and recreation increases at the expense of agriculture. Figure 3
depicts these national changes and especially shows that the increase in residential
land is more moderate in the G scenarios. However, urban sprawl is expected to
continue due to the continuing demand for rural residences and green, spacious urban
housing. The extent of this sprawl is limited however, due to population growth
coming to a halt in all regions. The regional development in employment is strongly

Paper for the TransAtlantic Land Use Conference (TALUC), Washington, DC, September 2007

related to the provision of consumer services. Employment in this type of services
(banks, care institutions, retail etc.) increases mostly in the Intermediate Zone. A
further decrease is expected in agriculture and industry, mostly in the Randstad.
Unemployment rates are slightly higher in the Periphery, leading to a marginal
migration towards the Intermediate Zone and Randstad in the long term. Furthermore,
the willingness to commute will increase. Most commuter traffic takes place within
the so-called COROP regions.

Indicator G scenarios W scenarios
Population, in millions 15.8 19.7
Households, in millions 7.0 10.1
Labour participation (as % of the professional population) 68% 74%
Ageing population (share 65+) 25% 23%
GDP per capita (2001=100) 133 221
Increase in energy usage per capita, compared to 2002 -5% +30%
Increase in car use in kilometres, compared to 2002 +5% +40%
Increase in goods traffic, ton per kilometre, compared to
2002

-5% +120%

Increase waste total  +11% +100%
Increased land demand for waste disposal in other
countries

+4% +55%

Housing demand, compared to 2002 (excl. demolition):
• Single family dwellings, in millions
• Multiple family dwellings, in millions

+0.3
+0.1

+1.9
+1.2

Commercial area demand, compared to 2002, per type
• Business parks
• Offices
• Informal locations
• Sea harbour

-3%
+1%
+7%
-9%

+43%
+34%
+46%
+30%

Rural area development:
• Area agriculture, compared to 2002
• Area cultivation under glass, compared to 2002
• Dairy farming, compared to 2002
• Pigs, compared to 2002

-10%
-45%